SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9447-9453/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/11/2014 in WP No. 4678/2014, 4679/2014, 4685/2014, 4737/2014, 4738/2014, 4740/2014 5036/2014 passed by the High Court of M.P at Gwalior)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OM PRAKASH & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief)

Date: 01/04/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.K. Kaul, ASG

> Mr. Sanyat Lodha, Adv. Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

During the process of selection the petitioners had issued a circular to the effect that the daily wage employees including Multi-Tasking Staff (MTS) will get a period of five years for passing matriculation. After realizing that it was a mistake, another circular was issued on 20.09.2012 clarifying that the Circular dated 03.04.2012 would not be applicable in the case of newly recruited non matriculate MTS and they will have to acquire the qualification within two years of their appointment.

In the circumstances, justice would be met if the MTS Personnel are given a reasonable time. The petitioners may clarify as to how many among the respondents have passed the matriculation on or before 20.09.2012.

Post the matters on 20th July, 2015.

(Rajni Mukhi) Sr. P.A.

(Renu Diwan) Court Master

www.ecourtsindia.com